ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; ADDING A NEW SECTION 13-38(c) RELATING TO WAIVERS AUTHORIZED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL; ESTABLISHING GROUNDS FOR A WAIVER; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, SEVERABILITY AND CONFLICTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> Section 13-38(c) of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Malabar is hereby added to read as follows:
- "(c) Waiver. The Town Council may grant a waiver to the provisions of Section 13-38 (b) (1) and (2).
- 1. The below stated procedures shall in all respects be utilized for consideration of a waiver to subsection (b)(1) and (2). In order to authorize a waiver under this section the Town Council must find the following:
- i. That special conditions and circumstances exist and that the presence of which would make complying with section 13-38 (b) (1) or (2) unreasonable. Financial or economic reasons, conditions or circumstances shall not be grounds for a waiver under this section;
- <u>ii. The special conditions and circumstances are not caused in any way by the owner or applicant;</u>
- <u>iii. That such waiver will not be injurious or detrimental to the public</u> welfare;
- <u>iv. That the waiver granted is the minimum waiver that will make possible</u> the reasonable use of the land;
- v. As a condition to the issuance of a waiver the owner of the property for which such waiver is granted shall dedicate the right of way required by section 13-39 of the code, if no such public right of way exists at the time of the granting of a waiver authorized herein, through the furthest boundary of the lot of record on which a principal structure or accessory structure is to be constructed.
- 2. The owner of the property for which such waiver is granted shall also execute an agreement in recordable form with the Town that binds the owner and his/her successors in interest of the property for which such waiver is granted to pay for the completion of the entire width of the right of way as it existed on the date the waiver is granted by the Town Council through the furthest boundary of the lot of record on which a principal structure or accessory structure is constructed in the event the road is completed by another. The Agreement shall provide, in part, that should the owner of the property for which the waiver was granted fail to pay for the completion of the entire width of the right of way through the furthest boundary of the lot of record when it is constructed by another then the Town may reimburse the person who completed the road portion through the furthest boundary of the lot of record of the owner who was granted the waiver and the Town shall be entitled to record a lien against the property for which such a waiver was granted for the cost of the reimbursement and/or the Town may withhold the issuance of any future building

Ordinance 2020-01 Page 2

permit, development order or development permit, for the property for which such waiver is granted.

3. By way of example, and not by way of limitation, "special circumstances" may include:

- i. Environmental conditions, and restrictions exist which prohibit any disturbance of such area and make it impossible to complete the road to the furthest extent of the property; [for example where mitigation is not possible]; or
- <u>ii. There exists no dedicated public right of way immediately abutting and beyond the furthest boundary of the lot of record for which the waiver applies; or</u>
- <u>iii. The property immediately abutting and beyond furthest</u> boundary of the lot of record for which the waiver applies is owned by a governmental agency and is designated as conservation or environmentally sensitive land; or
- iv. The property immediately abutting and beyond the furthest boundary of the lot of record for which the waiver applies already has existing accepted access through the use of another public or private right of way
- **4.** Town Council may impose additional reasonable conditions and safeguards that it deems appropriate:
- 5. The Town Council may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which the action for which the waiver is required shall be begun or completed or both.
- <u>6. The decision of the Town Council regarding a request for a waiver is final and no reconsideration, rehearing or further appeal to the Town is available.</u>
- 7. Application Process: Any person owning an interest in any real property may apply to the Town Council for a waiver hereunder. The application shall be accompanied by a fee established from time to time by the Town Council. The application shall be in such form as provided by the town, and shall contain the following information:
- i The name of the owner of the particular real property shall be included.

 ii If the applicant is other than all the owners of the particular property, written consent signed by all owners of the particular real property shall be attached.

 iii The application shall contain the legal description of the particular real property, accompanied by a certified survey of that portion of the map maintained by the property appraiser reflecting the boundaries of the particular real
- iv The application shall contain the current zoning classification, and any specified conditions or conditional use designation as recorded on the official zoning maps.

property.

8. Public Hearing; Notice Upon receipt of an executed application pursuant to this section, the Town Clerk forthwith schedule a hearing on the application before the Town Council. Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be given to the applicant at least 15 days prior to the public hearing. Notice of the time and place of the public hearing on the application shall be mailed, at least 15 days prior to the public hearing, to all property owners abutting the road right of way in question. Such notice shall contain the name of the applicant, the legal description of the affected

Ordinance 2020-01 Page 3

property, and that the owner of the affected property desires a waiver to section 13-38(b)(1) or (2). In addition, a notice containing such information shall be posted at Town Hall and on the Town's website.

<u>Section 2.</u> It is the intention of the Town Council of the Town of Malabar, Brevard County, Florida and it is herby provided that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Malabar.

<u>Section 3.</u> Should any Section, Clause, or Provision of this Ordinance be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions or parts of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> All ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict with this Ordinance.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing was m	noved for adoption	n by Coun	cil Mem	ber_Vail_	
The motion was seconded by Council Members					and, upon being
put to a vote, the vote					
Council Member Grant Ball					Aye
Council Member Brian Vail					Aye
Council Member Steve Rivet					Aye
Council Member David Scardino					Aye
Council Member Danny White					Aye
This Ordinand February, 2020.	ce was then decla	ared to be	duly pas	ssed and	adopted this 3rd day of
			TOWN OF MALABAR		
Seal					
				<u>original</u> Patrick T.	signed Reilly, Council Chair
First Reading: Second Reading:	1/14/2020 2/03/2020				
ATTEST					
Debby K. Franklin, CMC Town Clerk/Treasurer					
Approved as to form and content:					
Karl W. Bohne, Jr. Town Attorney					